act, and is authorized to apportion to such towns as comply with the provisions of this act, the sums of money they may thereby be entitled to.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect on and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1860.

CHAPTER 35.

[Published February 13, 1860.]

AN ACT to limit the liability of counties in certain cases.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. When, in a criminal action or proceeding, Counties not any attorney or counsellor shall defend the person charged liable to pay with any offence, by order of the court or otherwise, the attornies in county in which such action or proceeding arose, or is pending, shall not be held liable to pay the attorney or counsellor for services in making such defence.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 10, 1860.

CHAPTER 36.

[Published February 13, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend section eighty, of chapter thirteen, of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of counties and county officers."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enaot as follows:

SECTION 1. Section eighty, of chapter thirteen, of the No practicing Bevised Statutes, is hereby amended, by adding at Att'y shall of the end of said section, the following: "And no prac-Judge, except ticing attorney shall hold his office in the same room with he be a parta county judge, unless such county judge shall be his ner. law partner; and in such case, such attorney shall not be permitted to practice before such county judge."

SEC. 2. Any attorney violating the provisions of sec- Penalty. tion one, of this act, and any county judge knowingly permitting any such violation, shall be deemed guilty of misdemnor [misdemeanor]; and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined, in a sum not to exceed one hundred dollars, nor less than ten dollars.

Justices to SEC. 3. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction have jurisdio- of all offences arrising [arising] under this act. tion.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1860.

CHAPTER 37.

[Published February 13, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend section 10, of chapter 52, of the Laws of 1859, entitled "An Act relating to the Dane county court."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That section 10, of chapter 52, of the Petit jurors for Dane Co. General Laws of 1859, be amended, so as to read as follows: "A panel of petit jurors, not exceeding eighteen in number, for each term of the county court of Dane county, shall be drawn in the same manner, as now is, or hereafter may be, provided by law, for the circuit court of said county, and the persons serving as such panels of petit jurors, shall be paid at the same rate, and in the same manner, as is now, or may hereafter be, provided by law for the payment of jurors in the circuit court of Dane county; and jurors for the trial of issues, shall be drawn, empanneled, and sworn, in the same manner as in the circuit courts of this State, and said county court shall have, exercise, and use the same process for summoning such petit jurors as is now, or may hereafter, by law, be used by the circuit courts of this State."

Repealing law of 1859.

Court.

SEC. 2. That section 10, of chapter 52, of the General Laws of 1859, be, and the same is hereby repealed. SEC. 3., This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1860.